BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Amalgamated Transit Union, Petitioner,

v.

Case No(s): 75-UDC-1-1993

Topeka Metropolitan Transit Authority, Topeka, KS, Respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

ON, the 18th day of November, 1992, the representation election in the above-captioned Unit Determination and Certification petition filed by the Amalgamated Transit Union was held, pursuant to posted notice, at 8th and Kansas, Topeka, Kansas. There are two (2) eligible voters in the unit, and both voted in the election.

The results of the election were as follows:

Votes cast for Amalgamated Transit Union 1

Votes cast for "No Representation" 1

K.S.A. 75-4327 provides that recognition shall only be granted to an employee organization that has been selected by a majority of the employees in the unit who voted at the election. Since the Amalgamated Transit Union failed to receive a majority of the votes cast, it cannot be certified as the representative of the unit.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the election having been conducted without the Amalgamated Transit Union receiving a majority of the votes cast, and the time for challenging the

75-400-1-1993

ORDER
75-UDC-1-1993 (Amalgamated Transit Union vs. Topeka Metropolitan Transit Union)
Page 2

results of the election having passed without a challenge being filed, the above-captioned petition is dismissed.

Dated this 24th day of November, 1992.

Monty R Bertelli Senior Labor Conciliator Employment Standards & Labor Relations 512 SW Sixth Street Topeka, KS 66603-3150

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon Tunstall, Office Specialist for Labor-Management Relations and Employment Standards, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the 24th day of November, 1992, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

John Biermann Acting General Manager Topeka Metropolitan Transit Authority 201 N. Kansas Topeka, KS 66603

Joe A. Stickles, President Amalgamated Transit Union 530 Forest Topeka, KS 66616

Sharon Tunstall